

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM LEE,

Petitioner,

v.

YORK COUNTY
SCHOOL DIVISION, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

James J. Knicely
Counsel of Record
John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sagem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

Gary Alvin Bryant
WILLCOX & SAVAGE
1 Commercial Place
1800 Bank of America Center
Norfolk, VA 23510-2197
(757) 628-5520

Steve Clayton Taylor
Attorney at Law
133 Mount Pleasant Road
Chesapeake, VA 23322
(757) 482-5705

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	3
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	3
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ	13
I. The decision below conflicts with the decisions of other Courts of Appeal regarding the proper standards to be applied in determining the rights of public school teachers to expression on school property	13
II. This case presents unresolved questions Recognized in <i>Tinker v. Des Moines School District</i> , <i>Connick v. Myers</i> and <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> suggesting that public employee speech on matters of other than public concern are nevertheless protected by the First Amendment in the public school environment	19

III. The rationale adopted by the Court of Appeals legitimizes viewpoint discrimination and completely eviscerates all First Amendment Protection for teachers in the classroom	22
Conclusion	28
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boring v. Buncombe County Board of Education</i> , 136 F.3d 364 (4th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 813 (1998)	10, 12, 16, 18
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 910 F.2d 1172 (3d Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>California Teachers Assoc. v. State Board of Education</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	18
<i>City of Madison Joint School District v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	17
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	27
<i>Cockrel v. Shelby Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 270 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 813 (2002)	15, 16
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	passim
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006)	passim
<i>Givhan v. Western Line Consolidated School District et al.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979)	13
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	17, 26

<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	passim
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	18
<i>Kingsville Independent Sch. Dist. v. Cooper</i> , 611 F.2d 1109 (5 th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Kirkland v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 890 F.2d 794 (5 th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 496 U.S. 926 (1990).....	15
<i>Lacks v. Ferguson Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-2</i> , 147 F.3d 718 (8 th Cir. 1998), <i>rehearing en banc den.</i> , 154 F.3d 904 (8 th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1012 (1999).....	16
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	17, 18, 27
<i>Lee v. York County School Division</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 816 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	3
<i>Lee v. York County School Division</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4 th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	25
<i>Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Cmt. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Miles v. Denver Pub. Schs.</i> , 944 F.2d 773 (10 th Cir. 1991)..	16
<i>Minarcini v. Strongsville City Sch. Dist.</i> , 541 F.2d 577 (6 th Cir. 1976).....	19

<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. _____, Dkt. No. 06-278 (June 25, 2007).....	passim
<i>Nicholson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 682 F.2d 858 (9 th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Perry Education Assn v. Perry Local Educators Assn</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	17, 18
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	passim
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosely</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 829 (1995)	17, 18, 26
<i>Silano v. Sag Harbor Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 42 F.3d 719 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1160 (1995)	15
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	21
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	passim
<i>United Mine Workers v. Illinois State Bar Association</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	21
<i>Ward v. Hickey</i> , 996 F.2d 448 (1 st Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Webster v. New Lenox Sch. Dist. No. 122</i> , 917 F.2d 1004 (7 th Cir. 1990).....	15, 16
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 3

36 U.S.C. § 119 8, 28

Title 42, Section 1983 of the United States Code..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I..... passim

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 4, 10
